Agenda Item

File ID: 2024-0880 Substitute  11/21/2024
Public Hearing: YES NO [ Department: Planning and Sustainability
SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): Commission District 04 Super District 06

Application of Hahu Lounge for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a Late-Night Establishment
the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district, at 832 Hambrick Road.

Petition No.: N1-2024-0880 SLUP-24-1247027

Proposed Use: Late-night establishment.

Location: 832 Hambrick Road, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083
Parcel No.: 18 070 01 001

Information Contact: John Reid, Sr. Planner

Phone Number: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:

Application of Hahu Lounge for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a Late-Night Establishment the
C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION:

COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Denial.
PLANNING COMMISSION: (September 12, 2024) Denial.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (rev. 11.19.2024) Denial.

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS: The subject site currently contains a 1,140 square foot restaurant/hookah
lounge in Suite B of the Hambrick Square Shopping Center in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district which
is required to close by 12:30 a.m. The applicant is requesting to expand operating hours to allow the business to
serve alcohol until 2:00 am, which qualifies as a late-night establishment (LNE). LNEs require approval of a
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) by the Board of Commissioners. The applicant submitted documentation (see
attached) stating that Hahu Lounge is the only business in the shopping center that is open during late night hours
(beyond 12:30 am), and there are approximately 52 spaces on the shopping center site and only 10 parking spaces
are required by the Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, no expansion of the building is proposed. The existing site
appears to comply with C-1 zoning requirements including maximum building height, minimum building
setbacks, and required parking. Although there were citations issued in August 2023, these appear to have been
resolved and there are no current or recent citations for the establishment. Notwithstanding the resolved 2023
citations, there have been other issues arise since the September 2024 Planning Commission meeting. The DeKalb
County Department of Public Health has indicated that based on their inspection of the establishment and
conversation with the applicant, no food is being served even though there is a currently valid food service permit.
This appears to run contrary to Chapter 4.146.a of the Georgia Code of Ordinance (“Alcoholic Beverages™) which
requires that “no beer or wine shall be sold for consumption on the premises except in eating establishments
having a full-service kitchen prepared to serve food every hour they are open”. Since serving food with alcohol
is a public health requirement, it appears that the establishment is not consistent with the Section 4.2.32.A of the



SLUP requirements (Late Night Establishments, Supplemental Regulations) which requires “protection of the
public health, safety, and welfare while respecting and providing adequate opportunities for nightlife in the
County”. Therefore, upon review of Section 4.2.32.a of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning & Sustainability
Department recommends “Denial”.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (September 12, 2024) Denial 9-0-0. LaSonya Osler moved, Jana
Johnson seconded for denial.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: (August 2024) Denial 6-1-1.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  DeKalb County
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director
Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson
STAFF ANALYSIS
Case No.: SLUP-24-1247027 Agenda #: 2024-0880
Address: 832 Hambrick Road, Stone | Commission District: 04 | Super District: 06
Mountain, GA
Parcel ID(s): 18-070-01-001
Request: For a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for a Late Night Establishment to operate

within an existing suite within the Hambrick Village Shopping Center within the
C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district.

Property Owner(s): Mahlet Alemu
Applicant/Agent: Hahu Lounge
Acreage: 1.68

Existing Land Use: Vacant

Surrounding Properties: | North: C-1 East: OI (Office Institutional) South: C-1 West: C-1

Comprehensive Plan: Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) Consistent Inconsistent

X

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL (REVISED 11/19/24)

The subject site currently contains a 1,140 square foot restaurant/hookah lounge in Suite B of the Hambrick
Square Shopping Center in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district which is required to close by 12:30 a.m.
The applicant is requesting to expand operating hours to allow the business to serve alcohol until 2:00 am, which
qualifies as a late-night establishment (LNE). LNEs require approval of a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) by
the Board of Commissioners.

The applicant submitted documentation (see attached) stating that Hahu Lounge is the only business in the
shopping center that is open during late night hours (beyond 12:30 am), and there are approximately 52 spaces
on the shopping center site and only 10 parking spaces are required by the Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, no
expansion of the building is proposed. The existing site appears to comply with C-1 zoning requirements
including maximum building height, minimum building setbacks, and required parking.

Although there were citations issued in August 2023, these appear to have been resolved and there are no current
Prepared: 11/19/2024 By:JLR Page 1



or recent citations for the establishment. Notwithstanding the resolved 2023 citations, there have been other
issues arise since the September 2024 Planning Commission meeting. The DeKalb County Department of Public
Health has indicated that based on their inspection of the establishment and conversation with the applicant, no
food is being served even though there is a currently valid food service permit. This appears to run contrary to
Chapter 4.146.a of the Georgia Code of Ordinance (““Alcoholic Beverages™) which requires that “no beer or
wine shall be sold for consumption on the premises except in eating establishments having a full service kitchen
prepared to serve food every hour they are open”. Since serving food with alcohol is a public health requirement,
it appears that the establishment is not consistent with the Section 4.2.32.A of the SLUP requirements (Late
Night Establishments, Supplemental Regulations) which requires “protection of the public health, safety, and
welfare while respecting and providing adequate opportunities for nightlife in the county”.

Therefore, upon review of Section 4.2.32.a of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning & Sustainability Department
recommends “Denial”.

Prepared: 11/19/2024 By:JLR Page 2



THE SHENBERG LAW GROUP, L.L.C.
2480 Briarcliff Road, NE
Suite 6-322
Atlanta, Georgia 30329
(404) 325-0062 Off
(404) 325-6822 Fax
Amshenberg@lawyer.com

June 27, 2024

832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083

RE: Regulations
Special Land Use Permit for HAHU Lounge
Allowing Establishment Hours extend until 2:30 am
832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083
Parcel ID(s): 18-070-01-001

To Whom It May Concern:
This establishment will adhere to these regulations:

Parking facilities within a lot may be shared in accordance with article 6,
parking. Establishment is in a shopping center that shares parking spaces.
HAHU Lounge is the only evening establishment in shopping center.
There will not be valet parking used.

Methods of traffic circulation, ingress and egress shall be consistent with
best management practices as approved by the transportation division of
the county's public works department. Traffic will be directed in and out of
shopping center by a hired police officer if needed.

Noise from the proposed use shall be contained within the subject retail
center units or standalone structures. The facility shall comply with chapter
16, article VII, DeKalb County Noise Ordinance. The establishment will
comply.

No late night establishment or night club boundary line shall be located
within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from the boundary line of


https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART6PA
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH16MIPROF
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH16MIPROF

property zoned for residential use without the issuance of a special land use
permit (SLUP). A late-night establishment or night club is not required to
obtain a special land use permit when their closest residential neighbor is
on the opposite side of an interstate highway. Establishment complies.

Every special land use permit application for a late-night establishment or
nightclub shall include a scaled drawing of the location of the proposed
premises, showing the distance measured in feet from the boundary line of
the property proposed to be used as a late-night establishment or nightclub
to the boundary line of property zoned for residential use. Such drawing
shall be certified by a land surveyor or professional engineer registered in
the State of Georgia. For the purposes of this section, distance shall be
measured in feet as follows:

From the property line of the land upon which the late-night establishment
or nightclub is located;

To the property line of the land which is zoned for a residential use;

Along a straight line which describes the shortest distance between the two
(2) property lines (i.e., "as the crow flies"). See attached site plan which
complies.

Any late-night establishment or nightclub operating pursuant to a validly
issued business and liquor license issued prior to the effective date of
Ordinance No. 08-20, November 18, 2008, shall be a legal nonconforming
use as defined in article 9. No late-night establishment or nightclub
currently operating under a valid license issued prior to the effective date
set forth in this section shall be required to secure a special land use permit
from the board of commissioners in order to continue operation. Such
establishments shall be required to comply with the applicable provisions
of article 4, division 5 [sic] of this chapter regarding cessation, expansion,
movement, enlargement or other alteration of the late-night establishment
or nightclub. If a licensee 1s operating a legal nonconforming late-night
establishment or nightclub at a particular location pursuant to this zoning
ordinance, and such license is revoked, upon revocation, the legal
nonconforming status of the licensee at that particular location shall be
terminated. Establishment complies.


https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART9DE
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART4USRE

Thank you in advance. If there are any further questions, please feel free to
contact me at the above listed numbers.

Sincerely,
/s/ Alan M Shenberg

Alan M. Shenberg
Attorney at Law




-_ Government Services Center
‘ 178 Sams Street
Decatur, GA 30030

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
DeKalb County 404-371-2155 (0); 404-371-4556 (f)

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director

Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson

ZONING COMMENTS - AUGUST 2024

N1. 832 Hambrick Road. Add street lighting along frontage of property.

N2. 4850 Redan Road. This property lies within the Hidden Hills Overlay District, Tier 2. The overlay planner will
review for infrastructure requirements of the overlay. Relocate the street furniture, trash receptacle and bike racks from
impeding the 10-foot multiuse path. Relocate the pedestrian street lighting away from the road for safety of service
technicians and to prevent knockdowns. All public infrastructure must be located within the public right of way. This
additional right of way dedication may impact your setbacks. There must be at least 1 foot of right of way on the back
side of the path for maintenance. Where overlay is silent- the Zoning Code and Land Development Codes are applied.
IF a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and
Land Development Code 14-190. Redan Road is classified as a minor arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 40
feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot
landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and
bike lane. Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles may remain within the limits of the
path/sidewalk.

N3. & N4. 3861 North Druid Hills Road & 2052 Lawrenceville Hwy. North Druid Hills Road and Lawrenceville
Hwy are both classified as major arterials. Lawrenceville Hwy is also a state route. In Flexible Area B- Relocate
driveway away from intersection or eliminate it. In Flexible Area J- Relocate driveway away from signal on Mistletoe.
Close the closest driveway to the signal on North Druid Hills. Convert remaining driveway on North Druid Hills to
right in/right out. IF a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning
Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such
that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (with at least
5 feet between the back of curb and the sidewalk/path) 6 foot sidewalk with 4 foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10 foot
multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane. Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Mistletoe
Road is classified as a local road. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.
Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the
path/sidewalk.



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov

" sDeKalb

PUBLIC HEALTH

8/05/2024

To:  LaSondraH. Hill
From: Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Director
Cc:  Alan Gaines, Deputy Director

Re:  Rezone Application Review General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for:
multiple dwellings

food service establishments

hotels and motels

commercial laundries

funeral homes schools

nursing care facilities

personal care homes with more than six (6) clients

child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients

residential facilities containing food service establishments

O O O O O O O O O

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed
by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or
begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and
the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon
resistant construction.

DeKalb Public Health
445 Winn Way — Box 987
Decatur, GA 30031
404.508.7900 ® www.dekalbhealth.net


http://www.dekalbhealth.net/

N1- 2024-0880

N2- 2024-0891

N3- 2024-0899
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" sDeKalb

PUBLIC HEALTH

SLUP-24-1247027 / 18 070 01 001
832 Hambrick Road, Stone Mountain GA 30083

No septic indicated for this property.

SLUP-24-1247108 / 15 224 03 004

4850 Redan Road, Stone Mountain GA 30083

No septic indicated for this property.

CZ-24-1247114 /18 100 02 005; 18 100 04 014; 18 100 02 055;
18 100 02 052; 18 100 02 002

2050 Lawrenceville Hwy; 2692 Sweet Briar Road; 3777 N. Druid Hills

Road; 3861 N. Druid Hills Road; 2052 Lawrenceville Hwy, Decatur GA
30033

No septic indicated for this property.

Z-24-1247113 /18 100 02 052; 18 100 02 001
3861 N. Druid Hills Road; 2052 Lawrenceville Hwy, Decatur GA 30033

No septic indicated for this property.

DeKalb Public Health
445 Winn Way — Box 987
Decatur, GA 30031
404.508.7900 » www.dekalbhealth.net


http://www.dekalbhealth.net/

DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

SLUP-24-1247027 832 Hambrick Road: No objection.

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to the

proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:
Transportation/Access/Row
Safe entry, egress, and circulation is required on the property and at the right-of-ways.

o  Storm Water Management

o Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
Regulated floodplain or wetlands are not present at the property.

e Landscaping/Tree Preservation

e  Tributary Buffer



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

o  Fire Safety
Comply with Chapter 12 of DeKalb County Codes for fire protection and prevention.




DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING
DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN
REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

SLUP 24 1247074 18 070 01 001

Case No.: Parcel 1.D. #:
Address: 832 Hambrock Rd
WATER:
Size of existing water main: 6" Cl (adequate/inadequate)
Distance from property to nearest main: adjacent Size of line required, if inadequate:
SEWER:
Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfmger Creek
Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes X No If no, distance to nearestline:
Water Treatment Facility: Snapflnger Creek adequate inadequate
Sewage Capacity: 36 (MGPD)  Current Flow: 28 (MGPD)
COMMENTS:
Sewer Capacity may not be required.
Yola Lewis

Signature:



mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING
DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Case No.: N/ '-ZO 24 _D 8 9 0 Parcel 1.D. #s: I% 070 ol 0 0/

aaares:_ D32 tomboriCk Rd, Stong Mountmin GA 20093

Adjacent Roadway (s):

(classification) (classification)

Capacity (TFD) Capacity (TPD)

Latest Count (TPD) Latest Count (TPD)

Hourly Capacity (VPH) Hourly Capacity (VPH)

Peak Hour. Volume (VPH) Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lanes Erxisting aumber of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width Existing right of way width
Proposed number of traffic Ianes Proposed number of traffic Ianes
Proposed right of way width Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) 6/7% Edition (whichever is applicable), churches generate an

average of fifieen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the

above formula, the square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends, with approximately
peak hour vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE's per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour

factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows a maximum of
units per acres, and the given fact that the project site is approximately acres in land area, daily vehicle trij 2nd, and
peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel.

COMMENTS: ND Tradic WIV&U@%\J Concemms ot e —ﬁa/\.ﬂ .

Signaturk:;




DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN
REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.qgov

REZONE
COMMENTS FORM:

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE

SLUP 24 1247074 18 070 01 001

Case No.: Parcel I.D. #:
Address: 832 Hambrick Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30083
Drainage Basin: Snapfinger Creek

N/A

Upstream Drainage Area:

0%

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain:

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: No record of ImpaCt to ﬂOOd’

erosion and sedimentation under existing zoning.

Required detention facility(s): Not Appllcable

COMMENTS:

Sewer Capacity may not be required.

Signature: ﬂ@p A. KVW&/



mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

DEPANTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY —

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Amendmens will not be accrpad after § work ing days afler the filing deadline

Date Received: Application No:

APPUCANT NAmE: _HAHLL | oG LLC 5
= ’

Daytime Phone: J047472842 ella mahleteyared1@gmail.com/4# ’fﬁ‘?u ol

Malling Address: 832 Hambrick Rd Suite B. Stone Mountain, GA 30083

Ouner Name. MBNIEL AlOMU
(If more than one owner, attach contact Information for each owner)
phone: F047472042 e e, Mhleleyared1@gmail.com

832 Hambrick Rd Suite B. Stone Mountain, GA 30083

Daytima

Malling Address:

832 Hambrick Rd Suite B. Stone Mountain

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION:

GA 30083

Parcel 10: ___ Acreage or Square Fest: Commission Districts:

ExistingZoning: _____ Proposed Special Land Use (SLUP}:

DeKaib County, GA

| hereby authorize the staff of the Planning and Sustainable Department to inspect the property that is the subdject of
this application.

W_x__ Agent: Signhature of Applicam:

[\-xu/bv** .




m 404.371.2155 (0) 1601 Sams Stroet

: 401437 L4556 (1) Suite 3600
S S.O}IPW DeRalbCanntyGagoy Decatur, GA 30030
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director
Chief Executive Officer Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Michael Thurmond

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT (SLUP) APPLICATION CHECKLIST
{Submit 4 printed, collated sets of the complete application and 3 PDF version on a flash drive)

/ 1. Schedule a mandatory Pr lication with Planning & Sustainability staff by appointment. Obtain Pre-

Application form (to be completed in pre-application meeting). Please call 404-371-2155 for appointment.

2 2. Hold a Pre-Submittal Community Mesting with surrounding neighborhood associations and residents. Provide
documentation of the mesting (meeting notice and sign in sheets), L=tter{s) from homeowners association(s) may also be

provided
'/3. Submit Application (Submit 4 printed, collated sets and 3 POF version on a flash drive. Please assemble materials In the

&!fymg order.)
" _A. Application form with name and address of applicant and owner, and address of subject property;
_ / 8. Pre-submittal community meeting notice and sign-in sheet and other documentation of meeting, If any;

NI A €. Letter of application and impact analysis

1. Letter of application identifying &) the propased zoning classification, b) the reason for the rezoning of special
use or modification request, <) the existing and propesed use of the property, d) detailed characteristics of the
proposed use (e.g. floor area, height of building{s), number of units, mix of unit types, number of employees,
manner and hours of operation), d){optional) statement of conditions discussed with the neighborhood or
community, if any.

2. Impact anatysis of the anticipated impact of the proposed use and rezoning on the surrounding properties in
response to the standards and factors specified in Article 7.3 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, as attached
if a Major Modification, please include previously approved conditions and Board of Commissione? meeting
minutes.

7 D. Authorization Form, if applicant is not the owner, Must be signed by all owners of the subjéct property and
notarized. Authorization must contain the mailing address and phane number of any applicant oragant who is authorized to
repnjeng the owner(s) of the subject property. Please include warranty deed, if property ownershig s less than 2 years.

E. Campaign disclosure statement (requirad by State law),

A F. Legal boundary survey of the subject property, (showing boundaries; structures, and impravements), prepared and
saated within the last year by a professional engineer or tand surveyor registered in the State of Georgia. (if survey shows
property on opposite sides of a public sireet right-af-way, file a separate application for each property.)

r/\_G. Site Plan, printed to scale, folded, of any existing and or proposed development/redevelopment. For projects larger
than 1 acre, site plan should be at least 1:50 scale. The sitz plan must include the following:
____a. complete boundartes of subject property;
b, dimensioned access pointsand vehicular circulation drives;
___c. location of all existingand propesed bulldings, structures, setbacks and parking;
____d, location of 100 year floodpiain and any stresms;
@ notation of the total acreage or square footage of the subject property;
___ f.1andscaping, tree removal and replacament, buffer{s), and
g, site plan notes of bullding sguare footages, heights, density calculations, lot coverage of impervious surfaces,
parking ratios, open space calculations, and other applicable district standards.

'_'I_L H. Reduced Site Plan, reduced 10 8.5" x 117,
1. Written Legal Description of metes and bounds of the subject property (can be printed on site plan or survey),

'J{* 1. Bullding Form Information. Elevation (line drawing of rendering), or details of proposed materials, in compliance with
Article S of the Zoning Ordinance,

v K.Completed, signed Pre-application Form (Provided st pre-application meeting.)

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
P\Current_Planning\Forms\Applcaton Forms 2018\ SFTOALLAND USETERMIT (SLUP). docx hune h, 2022
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DEFARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
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FILING FEES
MWMMW:MM%NWmWWUnPMMWmWMM:

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT  $300.00

Applications for non-contiguous property (separated by & street) must be filed segarately, A separate fee will
be charged for each application. Apmmmwnmmmmlm An
mmnmu-dnmmdlmm-muwuumudmmmwwwcumm.

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR SPECIFIED USES

No application for a special land usa permit for the uses specified balow shall be granted by the board of
mmmmnumwmnmmmmw\gmmmmmmm
toning district in which such property is located and the criteria contained in section 7.4.6 and complying with
applicable regutations in Articie 4, satisfactory provisions and strangements have been made concerning each
of the following criteria:

A. Telecommunications towers and antennas. in detarmining whether to suthorize a special land use permit
m.mmammmummwmmmu
requirements of section 4.2.57,

8. mmmmAmamnmmmmwmww
mmm.nmmmmmmmummmmammm
also consider each of the following critaria:

1. Whether the type and volume of traffic associated with such use will cause congzstion in the strests
mmmmmmmmwwmmuwmm
conters,

2. mwwmm-wmmwwamammm
mmwdmmmm'mwmwmmm.amA‘nﬁn
am,nmmwmdwdnmmmmm-u.u
amended.

3. Whether or not the applicant meets the requiraments of the county’s noise ordinance.

c wmmm.mmwmnummuww\mmwammm
mmmam.mmmmammm:
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

1. Whethar the proposed off-street parking areas and the proposed autdoor play areas can be adequately
screened from adjoining properties 5o as not 1o adversely impact any adjolning land use.

2 mmummmmmmmmmﬂoﬂmwudenm
chidd day care faciity.

1 Whether the charactar of the exterlor of the propased structure will be compatibic with the residential
mammwmmmcmmmwmaymmuwmm
located, if proposed for a residential zoned district

D. Biomedical waste disposal faciiities, disposal facilities, landfills, county solid waste disposal facilities,
county salid waste landfils, private Incustry solld waste disposal facllities, solid waste handiing faclifties,
solid waste thermal treatment technology faciiities, and disposal faciiities for hazerdous and/or toxic
materials Including radioactive matarials,

1. Indetermining whether to authorize 2 spoacial land use permit for a blomedical wasta disposal
facility, disposal faciiity, landfil, county solid waste disposat facility, county solid waste landfill,
treatment technology faciity, or dispossl facility for hazardous and/or toxic materlals
Including radioactive matertals, the board of commissioners shall aiso consider sach of the
following oriteria:

2. Whether the proposad use does not pose any patantial negative impact resulting from air pollution,
dogradation of sl and/or water quality, noise, odar, of other negative environmental effects.

B. Whether the proposed use will not have & significant deleterious effect on use of land and value of
axisting housing In adjacent and nearby nelghborhcods,

¢ Whather the proposed use will not create a negative traffic Impact an any adjacent or nearby
residential straat{s) reaulting from truck and other vehicular traffic associated with the facility.

d. Whathar the propasad usa does not reprasent an over-concentration of such uses in the area,

2. Anassessment shall be propared by the DeKalb County sanitation division regarding item 1.d




DeRalb County

— DEPARTMENT OF FLANNING 8 SUSTAINARILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

1n sccordance with the Conflict of inierest In Zoning Act, CCGA Chupter 36-67A, the fullowing
Questions mual be answered.

Have you, the applicat, made §250,00 or mose n campaign contribution o & local govemmext
official within two years immediately proceding the fitling of this application]

Yo NeX e

Hm.milmmmnhamwm%hmmmm
1. The name and official position of the Jocal government official to whom the
campaign cantribution was made.

2 mmmumaﬂmmwmum
years tmmediately preceding the filing of this spplication sod the datw of cach such

The disclosurs must be filed within 10 days afler the application is fin filed and must be submitted
to the C.E.O. gad 16 the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Dnive, Decatus,

GA 30030.
Notary Signature of Applicant /Date
X
Check one: Ownes, Agent_
A ax
..,e;.."'?.'."-“ﬁ- niez0e
Wy 9, Jody
Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary scai not needed I answer ts “no”



THE SHENBERG LAW GROUP, L.L.C.
2480 Briarcliff Road, NE
Suite 6-322
Atlanta, Georgia 30329
(404) 325-0062 Off
(404) 325-6822 Fax
Amshenberg@lawyer.com

June 27, 2024

832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083

RE: Impact Analysis
Special Land Use Permit for HAHU Lounge
Allowing Establishment Hours extend until 2:30 am
832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083
Parcel ID(s): 18-070-01-001

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform everyone about the Impact Analysis of HAHU
Lounge to Request for SLUP to allow establishment hours extend until
2:30 am. There is not any impact on the geographic area for the permit
requested to allow establishment hours to extend until 2:30 am. The
establishment will be kept up to Dekalb zoning and guidelines. In
addition, establishment will have police security.

Thank you in advance. If there are any further questions, please feel free
to contact me at the above listed numbers.

Sincerely,
/s/ Alan M Shenberg

Alan M. Shenberg
Attorney at Law




property zoned for residential use without the issuance of a special land use
permit (SLUP). A late-night establishment or night club is not required to
obtain a special land use permit when their closest residential neighbor is
on the opposite side of an interstate highway. Establishment complies.

Every special land use permit application for a late-night establishment or
nightclub shall include a scaled drawing of the location of the proposed
premises, showing the distance measured in feet from the boundary line of
the property proposed to be used as a late-night establishment or nightclub
to the boundary line of property zoned for residential use. Such drawing
shall be certified by a land surveyor or professional engineer registered in
the State of Georgia. For the purposes of this section, distance shall be
measured in feet as follows:

From the property line of the land upon which the late-night establishment
or nightclub is located;

To the property line of the land which is zoned for a residential use;

Along a straight line which describes the shortest distance between the two
(2) property lines (i.e., "as the crow flies"). See attached site plan which
complies.

Any late-night establishment or nightclub operating pursuant to a validly
issued business and liquor license issued prior to the effective date of
Ordinance No. 08-20, November 18, 2008, shall be a legal nonconforming
use as defined in article 9. No late-night establishment or nightclub
currently operating under a valid license issued prior to the effective date
set forth in this section shall be required to secure a special land use permit
from the board of commissioners in order to continue operation. Such
establishments shall be required to comply with the applicable provisions
of article 4, division 5 [sic] of this chapter regarding cessation, expansion,
movement, enlargement or other alteration of the late-night establishment
or nightclub. If a licensee 1s operating a legal nonconforming late-night
establishment or nightclub at a particular location pursuant to this zoning
ordinance, and such license is revoked, upon revocation, the legal
nonconforming status of the licensee at that particular location shall be
terminated. Establishment complies.


https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART9DE
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART4USRE

Thank you in advance. If there are any further questions, please feel free to
contact me at the above listed numbers.

Sincerely,
/s/ Alan M Shenberg

Alan M. Shenberg
Attorney at Law




m 404.371.2155(0) 168 Sams Strest

104371455611 Suite 3600
e .Cannty. o DyEalbConntyGa gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

LATE NIGHT ESTABLISHMENT OR NIGHTCLUB CHECK LIST

1. Is the requested SLUP for a new busin yor an existing business? (Please check only one) New
Business Existing Business If the SLUP is for an existing business please answer
question Nos. 2 - §,

Does this Business have a current Business License? Yes \/No
If yes, provide a copy of current business license. ﬁ" a( yemrs

tJ

Has this business ever been operated without a Business License? Yes No v

L

If yes, how long did the business operate without & business license?

4. Has this business received a citation for any of the following
a. Life safety violations such as pyrotechnics, m ETCTOW: madcqume in wegress operating
beyond the permitted hours of operation, {-(. '
b. Construction (major/minor renovation, allerauon and addmon) \mbom a valid DeKalb
County permil.
¢. Business closure and renovation without surrendering license to State and County a8 required
by State law.
Change of business name, ownership, or use without DeKalb County approval.
No valid Certificate of Occupancy issued by DeKalb County
Violation of operating hours of the Zoning ordinance or Alcohol Ordinance. 32c &,
Lack of proof of residency under DeKalb County. Any person who holds a liquor license in
DeKalb County is required under DeKalb County law to be a resident of DeKalb County.

U

5. If one or more of the citations mentioned in No. 4 have been issued. please provide copies of
summons and citations and summary of court decision or resolution.

Submittal of a fruudulent application is a violation of DeKalb County and State law.

pACurrent Planning\Forms\Application Forms 201¥SFECIAL LAND USEPERMIT (SLUP) docx tune 6, 2022
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l"."émm' In & conmpicuous place t the Jacation and svailable fioe imimediste inapoction st all imes that
For changes lo your ficonse:

" Ownership - you must reupply it hutps:/igic.dor.gn.

. Wﬁnl%w-wmum-m“m?w"

To onsure you have your license picase reapply by November | of each year,
Monthly retuma and/or reports o required for some licences. For more informaion o filiag requircments, roquied

Hgns, o o view epplicablo faws and regulations, visw heps./dor. goorgia gow/ and olick the Alcoliol & Tobsezo tab, of
eall the Arlants Regional Office at (4043 417-6608. e

Georgie Depurtment of Rovernie
(Cut hare before dbsplazing)
STATE OF GEORGIA - DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
License to Sell Alcadolle

As set fueth and defined in Title 3

Not Valid Without Local License If Required « Non Transferable

EFFECTIVE DATE 01-Jan. 2023 LICENSE EXPIRES 11.Dec-2023 BOND EXFIRES

STATE FAXPAVER IDEXTIFIER  LICENSENUMBEN  DAYE DNSURD  LICENSKFEE  LOCAL LICENSE ISSUCD WY
20059722649 0213373 17.0c:2028 520000 Connty DERALS

THIS LICENSE AUTTIORIZES FHE BELOW LICENSEE 70 SELL
MAHLET ALEMU; Consumptian an Premises - Beer, Wine and Liquor

UBA
HAHU LOUNGE
AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATION COESTY
8§32 HAMBRICK RD STE B STONE MOUNTAIN GA 10081-3233 DEXALR
HARU LOUNGE,LLC M::rm:umuu::;wu
$32 HAMBRICK KD STE B s - e K s L oy bl L <
STONE MOUNTAIN GA 300£3-323) STy O
ot Ramonss Commaniamating

THIS LICENSE MUST BE DISPLAYED CONSPICUOUSLY AT LOCATION SHOWN MEREON




THE SHENBERG LAW GROUP, L.L.C.
248() Briarcliff Road, NE
Suite 6-322
Atlanta. Georgia 30329
{404) 325-0062 Off
(404) 325-6822 Fax
Amshenberg@lawyer.com

January 31, 2024

Property owners within 500 feet of
832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083
District 4 Representatives

RE: Pre-Community Meeting, February 15, 2024 @ 7 pm.
Special Land Use Permit for HAHU Lounge
Allowing Establishment Hours extend until 2:30 am
832 Hambrick Road, Suite B
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083
Parcel 1D(s): 18-070-01-001

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform all of you about the Pre-Community Meeting for
the above listed Request for SLUP for HaHu Lounge. This meeting is let
the community ask questions or concerns of this establishment to extend
hours of operation until 2:30 am. Please use link below for meeting:

Alan Shenberg is inviting you to & scheduled Zoom mesting.
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N @ = cd
> ® Q Search #F Home Meetings Team Chat  Whiteboards More

HaHu Lounge SLUP Zoo...

I Respond to events, see other
Feb 15, 630 PM i ‘ :

and more by connecting your
File location: /Users/alanshenbergadmin/Docume
nts/Zoom/2024-02-15 18.50.42 HaHu Lounge SL
UP Zoom Meeting/

Today v

Host: Alan Shenberg v
Open \5 [ @ Convert ] ( ' b4 Bg‘letéj
Personal... S il
5:05PM
No meetings sched
Enjoy your day!
Schedule a Meet
Add a Calendar

+8rR2e—-00E mmmmmn P 1 gy ey ) g gy 59 9 59 31




ow@zsasm US (Tacoma)
" 3482&87]89 US (Houston)

> !’1.5

+ +1 669 444 9171 US
« +1 669 800 8833 US (San Josa)

Thank you in advance. If there are any further questions; please feel free
to contact me at the above listed numbers.

Sincerely,

/s/ Alan M Shenberg
Alan M. Shenberg

Attorney at Law




GENERAL NOTES

1. EXIT SIGNS COMPLYING WITH NFPA 101 LIFE
SAFETY CODE, SHALL INSTALLED. ADDITIONAL
EXIT SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED UPON FIELD
INSPECTION.

2. SIGNS SHALL BE PERMITTED SEPARETELY.
CONTACT BUILDING PLAN REVIEW FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FOR GROUND SIGNS,
SUBMIT COMPLETE STRUCTURAL AND
ELECTRICAL DETAILS WHICH CLEARLY INDICATE
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS,

3. EMERGENCY LIGHTING COMPLYING WITH NFPA
101 LIFE SAFETY CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED.
ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY MAY BE REQUIRED
UPON FIELD INSPECTION

4. A MINIMUM OF (1) 2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY 3000 SF AND
PLACED NOT TO EXCEED T5' TRAVEL DISTANCE,
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED MAX. 48" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR TO THE TOP HANDLE.

5. PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL
EXIT DOORS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA
101 LIFE SAFETY CODE.

6. THE STREET NAME MUST BE VISIBLE FROM THE
STREET THAT PROVIDES DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO
THE PROPERTY AND PLACED ON A CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND THAT PROVIDES 24 HRS VISIBILITY.
THE STREET NUMBER MUST BE ALSO MEET ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING SIZE REQUIREMENTS, (A) IF
THE STREET NUMBER IS WITHIN 15' OR LESS OF
THE CURB OR EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT OF THE
STREET, THE STREET NUMBER SHALL BE POSTED
IN FIGURES AT LEAST 4% IN HEIGHT. (B) IF THE
STREET NAME IS PLACED MORE THAN 15' FROM
THE CURB OR EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT OF THE
STREET, THE STREET NUMBER SHAL! BE POSTED
IN FIGURES AT LEAST 6° IN HEIGHT,
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

1. EXIT DOORS SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO THE USE
OF A KEY OR REQUIRE A SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE
TO OPERATE. LIFE SAFETY CODE.

8. MOUNT FIRE EXTINGUISHERS LISTED IN
SPECIFICATIONS AT LOCATIONS DIRECTED BY
FIRE DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL IF
REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT.

5 COVER/NOTES
f NOT TO SCALE

"PPROVED

< MMERCIAL | PLAN REVEW
DEXALB COUNTY
C +« =NT OF PLANN ING,

SUSTAINABLITY
(7

wo_ D 0BS 2

HAHU LOUNGE
832 HAMBRICK ROAD
SUITE: B
STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083

PROJECT DATA:

TOTAL AREA : 1,1395 5Q FT
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION : ASSEMBLY (A2)
OCCUPANCY CALCULATION:
DINING: 638 SF / 15 =43

HOOKAH PREP: T0SF / 100 = 1
OPEN FLOOR AREA: 204SF | 1=29
BAR: 6

TOTAL : 719 PERSONS
CONTRUCTION TYPE: IIB
SPRINKLERS: NO

NUMBER OF EXITS : 2 LOCATION MAP (NTS)

SCOPE OF WORK

EXISTING VACANT COMMERCIAL SPACE TO

ESTABLISH A HOOKAH LOUNGE

AND TO ADD A NEW GREASE TRAP (200 LB),

SINKS AND NEW FURNITURE.
OUS BUSINESS: FOOD

APPLICABLE COVED

AL PORY. UNDER Tins CONTRACY Setail
COMPLY yaTH THE PROVEIOWS OF THE
DPECAPILATIONS & DRAFONGS AND Sihis
BATIOFY ALL BODIES INVAVED Ay
MODAFICATIONS TO THE CONTRALT yeowr
REGUIRED DY BUCH ASTHORITIES AT Tyl
EXPENSE OF THE OroiEns COWTRACTOR, A0
BHALL BE SUBIELCY TO THE RECEIPT OF AN
APPIOA/IT OR LETTER PROM THE GOVERMING
BOUY AND TENAKT Pracm 10 MPROYM. ML
PERMITS AND LICENGES NELESSARY FOR THE
PROVER EXECAITION OF THE VAOWE. SHsLL. BE
BECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRALTOR
INVOLVED, APPLILALE CODES INCLUDE, BUT ARE
MOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOY NG,

* 2012 INTERNATIONAL BULDING CODE re™™
2014, 20192017 AND

2016 GEORGAA STATE AMENDMENTS
* 2012 IMTERMATIONM. MECHANICAL. CODE paTH
2014 AND 2015

GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS
* 2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBIG CODE 78TH
2014 AND 2015

GEORG\A STATE AMENDMENTS
* 2012 INTERNATIONAL FUEL 6AS CODE reTH
2014 AWD 2015

GLORGIA AMENDMENTS
* 2012 INTERNATIONAL PIRE CODE veTH 2014
GEORGA STATE

AMENDMENTS
* 2009 INTERMATIONAL ENERGY COWSERIATION
CODE veTH 2011

AND 2012 GEORGAA STATE SUPPLEMENTS AND
AMENDMENTS
* 2017 MFPA 101 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
* 2012 NTPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
* GEORGIA ACCESABUITY CODE CHAPTER
120-3-20(01-08)

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR NAESABE
DESIGN

DRAVENG IMDEX

AD: COVER | NOTES

A1 EXQASTING PLOORPLAN

A2 : PROPOSED | LIFE SAFETY PLAM
A3 PLUMBING | HYAC PLAN

HAHU LOUNGE
832 HAMBRICK ROAD

COVER 7 NOTES

SUITEB
STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083

BY:_ /:[/74: /e /M’__ S

SITE
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Petition for Hahu lounge to ksep Alcohol and business license and to
operate until 2:30 am,

We, the regular patrons of Hahu Lounge i Stone Mountan eA,nmm-nommv"M""""'“
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Case Information

20C34278 | State VS MAHLET KIBERET ALEMU

Cass Number Court
20034278 Division 2
Fila Datz Case Type
04/16/2018 Misdamaanot

Party

Plaintift )
THE STATE OF GEORGIA

Address

556.N McDanough ST
STE 4700

Decatur GA 30030

Dafendant
ALEMU, MAHLET KIBRET

DOB
12/14/1888

Gender
Famale

Race
Black

Haigit
55"

Addrass
3871 JASMINE COVE

SNELIVILLE GA

Charge

Judicial Gfficer
Anderscn, Kimberly
Case Sttus

Active Attormeys v
Lead Attornay
Kenner-Scott, Karen

Attorney
Kemp, W Thomas

Active Attornays ™
Lead Attorney
Shenberg, Alan
Ratained




Charges

ALEMU, MAHLET KIBRET

0

Description Statute
Unkown Charge Code from JMS - IMS-M
Misdemeanor

ALCOHGL LICENSE VIOLATION 3-3-3
Alcohol Parmit Required C4.46
‘Employees - Nanalcohollc Beverage C4-127(2)(b)
Permit

Fallure to Register Business Name C15-28
No Special Land Use Permit NA
Unkown Charge Code from JMS - IMS-M
Misdemeanor

Disposition Events

03728/202) Plea~

Judicial Officer
Anderson, Kimberly

3

R

o »n

Employees - Nonalcoholic Baeverage Permit
Failure to Register Business Name
No Special Land Use Parmit

Unkown Charge Code from JMS - Misdemeanor

03/26/2021 Dispasition

Judicial Officer
Anderson, Kimberly

i

2

nu b

ALCOHOL LICENSE VIOLATION

Alcohol Permit Required

Employees - Nonalcohollc Beverage Permit
Fallure to Register Business Name

No Special Land Use Permit

Level Date
Misdemeanor 03/16/2019
Misdemeanor 03/16/2019
QOrdinanca 03/16/2019
Ordinanca 03/16/2019
Ordinance 03/16/2019
Ordinance 03/16/201%
Misdemeéanor 03/16/2019
Negotiated Gullty
Negotiated Gullty
Negotiated Gullty
Negotiated Gullty

Nolle Prosse

Nolle Prasse

Guilty

Guilty

Guilty



6 Unkown Charge Tode from JMS - Misdemeanor

03/26/2021 Fines ~

3 Employees - Nonalcoholic Beverage Permit

4 Fallure to Register Business Name

5 No Special Land Use Permit

6 Unkown Charge Code from JMS - Misdemeanor
Commant

Comment (Pay Instanter. Close Case.)

Guiity

Fines
Fines

Fines
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Petition for Hahu lounge to ksep Alcohol and business license and to
operate until 2:30 am,

We, the regular patrons of Hahu Lounge i Stone Mountan eA,nmm-nommv"M""""'“
this estathsnmant u'smroovonucemunmanuowmﬂwkammcwnMyd
lamiliar faces. mccummmmduhqnonmmmmhwmmw
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Noummnmmfymwemhmﬂd\umm

We propase 1hal instea of ravgking kcanses, suthories shoult axtend Halt Lounge's operating NOUrs
until 235 AM Nke othar estatistiments in the ated This witt sliow us 10 continus Snjoying fta Services
wuthounavmqtoumw'swew

The impact Joes beyond st us patrons it affects local employment too. Bymmwmw'
Hﬂtuwumcmcmmwpmmmsmmwngmlybwcwmw
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Date Printed: 8/27/2024

DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer

The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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	jreiddekalbcountygagov ANDOR LASONDRA HILL lahilldekalbcountygagov: SLUP-24-1247027 832 Hambrick Road: No objection.
	TransportationAccessRow 1: Safe entry, egress, and circulation is required on the property and at the right-of-ways.
	TransportationAccessRow 2:  
	TransportationAccessRow 3: 
	Storm Water Management 1: 
	Storm Water Management 2: 
	Storm Water Management 3: 
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 1: Regulated floodplain or wetlands are not present at the property.
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 2: 
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 3: 
	LandscapingTree Preservation 1: 
	LandscapingTree Preservation 2: 
	LandscapingTree Preservation 3: 
	Tributary Buffer 1: 
	Tributary Buffer 2: 
	Tributary Buffer 3: 
	Fire Safety: Comply with Chapter 12 of DeKalb County Codes for fire protection and prevention.
	Address 1: 832 Hambrock Rd
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 6" CI
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfinger Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes:  X
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger Creek
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 36
	Current Flow: 28
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature:  Yola Lewis
	Case No: SLUP 24 1247074
	Parcel ID: 18 070 01 001
	Address: 832 Hambrick Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30083 
	Drainage Basin: Snapfinger Creek
	Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
	Percent of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 1: No record of  impact to flood,
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 2: erosion and sedimentation under existing zoning.
	Required detention facilitys: Not Applicable
	COMMENTS 1: 
	COMMENTS 2: Sewer Capacity may not be required.
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	COMMENTS 8: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 


